TO REGULATE AND PROVIDE FOR THE CALLING OF AN ELECTION, TO 
AUTHORIZE THE PUBLICATION OF A NOTICE OF AN ELECTION AND TO 
CALL SUCH ELECTION  TO DETERMINE THE ISSUANCE OR NON-
ISSUANCE BY THE CITY OF ATLANTA OF GENERAL OBLIGATION 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BONDS IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED SIX MILLION DOLLARS $406,000,000 
INCLUDING FINANCING COSTS, TO FUND A COMBINED FOUR HUNDRED 
MILLION DOLLARS $400,000,000 IN PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL 
OUTLAY PROJECTS.  THE PROPOSED GENERAL OBLIGATION PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENT BONDS CONSIST OF: (1) $213,010,000 OF BONDS FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, REPAIR,